on adoption of AASB 15, to the period when the revenue will be recognised. That is, a deferred tax asset has been
recognised for the entire amount of revenue that has been taxed but will be recognised in the future for financial
reporting purposes. The change of $16,612,000 has been accounted for retrospectively at the date of transition to AASB
15, being 1 January 2018.

(ii) Upon reviewing the implications of the above change in accounting method, the Group identified an understatement of
deferred revenue and trade receivables as at 31 December 2018 of $14,320,000. This understatement relates to cash
received from memorial product customers where control of the interment right and associated memorial had not passed
to the customer at 31 December 2018. As a result, the Group has corrected trade receivables and deferred revenue by
$14,320,000 as at 31 December 2018.

There is no change to reported profit or cashflows for the year ended 31 December 2018 from these adjustments.

The line items impacted by the changes as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 are disclosed in the table below.

 1 January 2018 31 December 2018

As

reported
Adj

(i) Restated
As

reported
Adj

(i) & (ii) Restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Assets
Trade receivables 18,866 - 18,866 31,709 14,320 46,029

Liabilities
Deferred revenue 129,454 - 129,454 124,434 14,320 138,754
Deferred tax liability 40,577 (16,612) 23,965 40,926 (16,612) 24,314

Equity
Retained profits 49,820 16,612 66,432 41,526 16,612 58,138

66

Annual Financial Report
2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Key performance metrics

Page 67

G. Voluntary tax transparency code disclosure
The Tax Transparency Code (TTC) is a set of principles and minimum standards to guide medium and large businesses on
public disclosure of tax information. The TTC was developed by the Board of Taxation and endorsed by the Government in
the Federal Budget 2016–17.

Adoption of the TTC is voluntary and intended to complement Australia’s existing tax transparency measures. The TTC is
designed to encourage greater transparency within the corporate sector, particularly by multinationals, and to enhance the

[…]

Long-term borrowings outstanding as at 31 December
Unsecured loan facility - expiring in two to five years

359,600 411,230

Less: Loan establishment costs

(2,411) (2,985)

357,189 408,245

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into the relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual terms
as at the reporting date. Trade and other payables, lease liabilities and borrowings are non derivative liabilities.

 Less than
one year

Two to three
years

More than
three years Total

2019 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Trade and other payables 60,904 800 - 61,704
Lease liabilities 12,934 28,639 121,328 162,901
Borrowings - 259,600 100,000 359,600
Derivatives 984 2,483 690 4,157

2018
Trade and other payables 61,110 - - 61,110
Borrowings - 159,767 251,463 411,230
Derivatives 101 1,569 125 1,795

86

Annual Financial Report
2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Capital and risks

Page 87

F. Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and
foreign exchange risk net of applicable income tax.

 Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk
 -100 basis point +100 basis point -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Profit/
(loss) Equity

Profit/
(loss) Equity

Profit/
(loss) Equity

Profit/
(loss) Equity

2019 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 19,560 (137) - 137 - - - - -
Trade receivables 72,156 - -  - - - - -
Prepaid contract
funds under
management 619,389 (4,567) - 4,567 - - - - -
Other financial
assets 4 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables (61,704) -
Lease Liabilities (162,901)
Borrowings (357,189) (400)  400  (325) (637) 266 (5,178)
Derivatives (4,157)  1,424  (1,424)  637  5,178
Total increase/
(decrease)  (5,104) 1,424 5,104 (1,424) (325) - 266 -

2018
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 14,776 (71) - 71 - - - - -
Trade receivables 46,029 - - - - - - - -
Prepaid contract
funds under
management 563,587 (951) - 951 - - - - -
Other financial
assets 4 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables (61,110) - - - - - - - -
Borrowings (408,245) (773)  773  (317) 2,542 259 (2,426)
Derivatives (1,795) - 1,273 - (1,273) - (2,542) - 2,426

Total increase/
(decrease)  (1,795) 1,273 1,795 (1,273) (317) - 259 -

87

Annual Financial Report
2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Capital and risks

Page 88

NOTE 14. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY
  2019 2018 2019 2018

Number

'000
Number

'000 $’000 $’000
Ordinary shares - fully paid

117,185 110,256 234,513 139,589

Treasury shares - fully paid

(1,225) (1,261) (14,687) (15,449)

115,960 108,995 219,826 124,140

A. Ordinary shares
  2019 2018 2019 2018

Number

'000
Number

'000 $'000 $'000
Movement during the financial year
Balance as at 1 January

110,256 110,030 139,589 136,858

Shares issued for Dividend Reinvestment Plan*

664 226 9,137 2,731
Shares issued for Institutional Placement and Share Purchase
Plan 6,265 - 85,787 -
Balance as at 31 December

117,185 110,256 234,513 139,589

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in proportion to
the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a
meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

* During 2006, the Company activated its Dividend Reinvestment Plan under which equity holders of ordinary shares may
elect to have all or part of their dividend entitlements satisfied in ordinary shares rather than by being paid in cash.

B. Treasury shares